

# FONET BİLGİ TEKNOLOJİLERİ A.Ş.

## Financial Report

### Consolidated

### 2020 - 4. 3 Monthly Notification

General Information About Financial Statements

## Independent Audit Comment

|                           |                            |
|---------------------------|----------------------------|
| Independent Audit Company | EREN BAĞIMSIZ DENETİM A.Ş. |
| Audit Type                | Continuous                 |
| Audit Result              | Positive                   |

**FONET BİLGİ TEKNOLOJİLERİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ**  
**1 OCAK – 31 ARALIK 2020 HESAP DÖNEMİNE AİT**  
**KONSOLİDE FİNANSAL BİLGİLERE İLİŞKİN**  
**BAĞIMSIZ DENETİM RAPORU**

Fonet Bilgi Teknolojileri Anonim Şirketi

Genel Kurulu'na

## A) Konsolide Finansal Tabloların Bağımsız Denetimi

### 1. Görüş

Fonet Bilgi Teknolojileri Anonim Şirketi'nin ("Şirket") ve bağlı ortaklığının (hep birlikte "Grup" olarak anılacaktır.) 31 Aralık 2020 tarihli ilişikteki konsolide finansal durum tablosunun ve aynı tarihte sona eren hesap dönemine ait konsolide kâr veya zarar ve diğer kapsamlı gelir tablosunun konsolide özkaynak değişim tablosunun ve konsolide nakit akış tablosunun ile önemli muhasebe politikaları dahil olmak üzere konsolide finansal tablo dipnotlarından oluşan konsolide finansal tablolarını denetlemiş bulunuyoruz.

Görüşümüze göre ilişikteki konsolide finansal tablolar, Grup'un 31 Aralık 2020 tarihleri itibarıyla konsolide finansal durumunu ve aynı tarihlerde sona eren hesap dönemlerine ait konsolide finansal performansını ve konsolide nakit akışlarını, Türkiye Finansal Raporlama Standartlarına ("TFRS") uygun olarak tüm önemli yönleriyle gerçeğe uygun bir biçimde sunmaktadır.

### 2. Görüşün Dayanağı

Yaptığımız bağımsız denetim, Kamu Gözetimi, Muhasebe ve Denetim Standartları Kurumu ("KGK") tarafından yayımlanan Türkiye Denetim Standartları'nın bir parçası olan Bağımsız Denetim Standartları'na ("BDS'lere") uygun olarak yürütülmüştür. Bu standartlar kapsamındaki sorumluluklarımız, raporumuzun "Bağımsız Denetçinin Finansal Tabloların Bağımsız Denetimine İlişkin Sorumlulukları" bölümünde ayrıntılı bir şekilde açıklanmıştır. KGK tarafından yayımlanan Bağımsız Denetçiler için Etik Kurallar ("Etik Kurallar") ile konsolide finansal tabloların bağımsız denetimiyle ilgili mevzuatta yer alan etik hükümlere uygun olarak Şirket'ten bağımsız olduğumuzu beyan ederiz. Etik Kurallar ve mevzuat kapsamındaki etiğe ilişkin diğer sorumluluklar da tarafımızca yerine getirilmiştir. Bağımsız denetim sırasında elde ettiğimiz bağımsız denetim kanıtlarının, görüşümüzün oluşturulması için yeterli ve uygun bir dayanak oluşturduğuna inanıyoruz.

### 3. Kilit Denetim Konuları

Kilit denetim konuları, mesleki muhakememize göre cari döneme ait finansal tabloların bağımsız denetimde en çok önem arz eden konulardır. Kilit denetim konuları, bir bütün olarak finansal tabloların bağımsız denetimi çerçevesinde ve finansal tablolara ilişkin görüşümüzün oluşturulmasında ele alınmış olup, bu konular hakkında ayrı bir görüş bildirmiyoruz.

Tarafımızca; aşağıda açıklanan konular kilit denetim konuları olarak belirlenmiş ve raporumuzda bildirilmiştir:

| Kilit Denetim Konusu | Denetimimizde Konunun Nasıl Ele Alındığı |
|----------------------|------------------------------------------|
|                      |                                          |

## İşletme içi yaratılan maddi olmayan duran varlıkların testi

### Geliştirme Maliyetleri

Grup'un 31 Aralık 2020 tarihli konsolide finansal tablolarında, geliştirme maliyetlerinin net defter değeri 72.646.597 TL olup, aktif toplamının %67'sini oluşturmaktadır. 2020 yılı içerisinde toplam aktifleştirilen 16.590.471 TL geliştirme maliyetleri bulunmaktadır. Grup, geliştirme maliyetleri ile ilgili olarak katlandığı maliyetlerin aktifleştirilmesinde TMS 38 "Maddi Olmayan Duran Varlıklar" standardı ve Not 2'de yer alan açıklamaları dikkate almaktadır.

Grup, fizibilite çalışmalarını tamamladığı ve gelecekte nakit akışı sağlayacağını düşündüğü projeler için, yazılım gelişme süreçleri ile ilgili çalışan personellerine ilişkin maliyetleri ve dışardan bu kapsamda aldığı danışmanlıklara ait maliyetleri geliştirme faaliyetleri kapsamında aktifleştirmektedir.

Aktifleştirme yönetimin ve proje yöneticilerinin yaptığı tahminler ve varsayımlar çerçevesinde belirlenen oranlara ve personelin geliştirme faaliyetlerine ilişkin çalıştığı zamana göre hesaplanarak yapılmaktadır.

Aktifleştirme hesaplamaları finansal tablolar açısından önemli tutarlarda olması ve yönetimin bu konudaki tahminlerini içermesi nedeniyle kilit denetim konusu olarak belirlenmiştir.

Grup'un maddi olmayan duran varlıkları ile ilgili muhasebe politikalarına ve tutarlarına ilişkin açıklamalar Not 2 ve Not 12'de yer almaktadır.

Geliştirme maliyetlerinin denetimine ilişkin olarak aşağıdaki prosedürler uygulanmıştır.

- Grup yönetimi ile görüşülerek TMS 38 -Maddi Olmayan Duran Varlıklar standardında yer alan kriterlerin nasıl karşılandığı anlaşılmıştır. Proje yöneticileri ile görüşülerek projelerin detayları ve projenin gelecekte sağlayacakları ekonomik faydaların ilişkin fizibilite çalışmalarının detayları anlaşılmıştır.

- Aktifleştirilen maliyetlere ilişkin proje bazlı masraflar detaylandırılarak maddi olmayan duran varlıkların hareket tablosu ile kontrol edilmiştir.

- Projelerle ilişkilendirilen personel maliyetlerinin testleri için, her projenin personel ve aktifleştirilen maliyetleri bazında kırımları alınarak personelin bordroları ile doğrulamaları yapılmıştır.

- Aktifleştirmeye konu olan personeller örnekleme yöntemiyle seçilerek görüşmeler yapılmış ve dahil oldukları projeler kapsamında yaptıkları geliştirme aktiviteleri anlaşılmıştır.

- Dışardan alınan danışmanlıklarla ilgili alınan danışmanlıkların içerikleri anlaşılmış ve tutarlarına ilişkin detay testler yapılmıştır.

Geliştirme maliyetlerine ilişkin konsolide finansal tablolarda yer alan açıklamalar ve dipnotlar TMS 38 kapsamında uygun bulunmuştur.

### 3. Kilit Denetim Konuları (Devamı)

| Kilit Denetim Konusu                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Denetimimizde Konunun Nasıl Ele Alındığı                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Hasılatın kaydedilmesi</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                     |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
| <p>Grup, taahhüt edilen bir mal veya hizmeti müşterisine devrederek edim yükümlülüğünü yerine getirdiğinde (veya getirdikçe) hasılatı finansal tablolara alır.</p>                                                                | <p>Denetimimizde hasılatın tam ve doğru olarak kaydedilmesine ilişkin aşağıdaki prosedürler uygulanmıştır:</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
| <p>Grup'un hasılatının büyük bir kısmı Fonet HBYS yazılımının satışından ve satışla ilgili sunulan hizmet ve satışla ilgili donanım ürünlerinin satışlarından oluşmaktadır.</p>                                                   | <p>- Grup'un hasılat süreci ve bu süreçte yönetim tarafından tasarlanmış kontrollerin tasarımı ve uygulaması incelenmiştir. Sürecin içerisinde yer alan hem operasyonel hem de finansal bilgi sistemleri uygulamalarının genel kontrollerine yönelik güvence çalışması gerçekleştirilmiştir.</p>                                                                                                                                                                                       |
| <p>Grup'un operasyonlarının doğası gereği, satışını yaptığı ve bedelini tahsil ettiği hizmetlerin sözleşme boyunca değerlendirilerek dönemlere isabet eden tutarların ayrıştırılmama riski mevcuttur.</p>                         | <p>- Müşterilerle yapılan sözleşmeler incelenmiş ve sözleşme maddelerinin hasılat üzerindeki etkileri değerlendirilmiştir. Sözleşmelerin süreleri tespit edilmiştir.</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
| <p>Yukarıda belirtilen açıklamalara istinaden, satışların dönerselliği ilkesi gereği bu durumdaki sözleşmeye bağlı hizmetlerin hasılatının doğru döneme kaydedilip kaydedilmediği kilit denetim konusu olarak belirlenmiştir.</p> | <p>- Denetim çalışmaları kapsamında hizmet satış verileri ve kayıtları örneklem bazında test edilmiştir. Ayrıca hasılat tutarına ilişkin maddi doğrulama prosedürleri ile veri analitiği araçları kullanılarak ilgili hesap korelasyonuna ve analizine ilişkin prosedürler uygulanmıştır.</p> <p>- Söz konusu çalışmalarda kullanılan verilerin bütünlüğünü ve doğruluğunu test etmek için muhasebe sistemlerinden elde edilen veriler ile tahsilat bilgileri karşılaştırılmıştır.</p> |

Grup'un hasılat ile ilgili muhasebe politikalarına ve tutarlarına ilişkin açıklamalar Not 2 ve Not 19'da yer almaktadır.

Hasılatla ilişkin konsolide finansal tablolarda yer alan açıklamalar ve dipnotlar TFRS 15 çerçevesinde uygun bulunmuştur.

### 3. Kilit Denetim Konuları (Devamı)

| Kilit Denetim Konusu                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Denetimimizde Konunun Nasıl Ele Alındığı                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Ticari alacakların geri kazanılabilirliği</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
| <p>31 Aralık 2020 tarihi itibarıyla 17.310.370 TL tutarındaki toplam ticari alacaklar finansal tabloların önemli bir bölümünü oluşturmaktadır.</p> <p>Ticari alacaklar için hesaplanan değer düşüklüğü karşılığının belirlenmesinde borçlunun ödeme yeteneği, önceki dönemlerde tahsil edilemeyen alacaklarına ilişkin veriler, içinde bulunan sektörde ve cari ekonomik ortamda ortaya çıkan olağanüstü koşullar, müşterilerden alınan teminatlar, müşterilerin ödeme performansları, alacakların vade analizleri gibi unsurlar dikkate alınmakta ve bu çalışmalara göre yapılan tahminler muhasebeleştirilmektedir.</p> <p>Bu kapsamda, ticari alacaklara ilişkin ayrılan değer düşüklüğü karşılığının tutarının belirlenmesi önemli düzeyde yönetimin muhakemesini ve varsayımlarını içerdiğinden bu konu kilit denetim konularından biri olarak belirlenmiştir.</p> <p>Grup'un ticari alacakları ile ilgili muhasebe politikalarına ve tutarlarına ilişkin açıklamalar Not 2 ve Not 7'de yer almaktadır.</p> | <p>Denetimimizde hasılatın tam ve doğru olarak kaydedilmesine ilişkin aşağıdaki prosedürler uygulanmıştır:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- Grup'un ticari alacaklarının tahsilat takibine ilişkin süreç analiz edilmiş, süreç içerisinde kredi riskine yönelik iç kontrollerin tasarımı ve operasyonel etkinliği test edilmiştir.</li><li>- Alacakların yaşlandırma çalışması analitik olarak incelenmiş ve tahsilat devir hızı önceki dönem ile karşılaştırılmıştır.</li><li>- Tahsilata ilişkin herhangi bir anlaşmazlık veya dava durumu olup olmadığı araştırılmış, alacakların geri kazanılabilirliği değerlendirilmiştir.</li><li>- Ticari alacaklar için mutabakat yazıları gönderilerek alacağın varlığı ve bakiyelerin doğruluğu test edilmiştir.</li><li>- Ticari alacakların bir kısmı alternatif yöntemlerle test edilmiş, sözleşme, fiş, fatura ve tahsilat kontrolü yapılarak bakiyelerin doğruluğu kontrol edilmiştir.</li><li>- İlişkili taraf bakiyeleri incelenmiş, ilişkili taraflarla işlemlerin niteliği anlaşılmış, vade ve içerik analizleri yapılmıştır.</li></ul> <p>Denetim çalışmalarımıza dayanarak, Grup'un ticari alacaklarına ilişkin konsolide finansal tablo</p> |

dipnotlarında yer alan açıklamalar incelenmiş ve bu notlarda yer verilen bilgilerin yeterliliği TFRS'ler açısından uygun bulunmuştur.

#### 4. Yönetimin ve Üst Yönetimden Sorumlu Olanların Finansal Tablolara İlişkin Sorumlulukları

Grup yönetimi; finansal tabloların TFRS'lere uygun olarak hazırlanmasından, gerçeğe uygun bir biçimde sunumundan ve hata veya hile kaynaklı önemli yanlışlık içermeyecek şekilde hazırlanması için gerekli gördüğü iç kontrolden sorumludur.

Finansal tabloları hazırlarken yönetim; Grup'un sürekliliğini devam ettirme kabiliyetinin değerlendirilmesinden , gerektiğinde süreklilikle ilgili hususları açıklamaktan ve Şirketi tasfiye etme ya da ticari faaliyeti sona erdirmeye niyeti ya da mecburiyeti bulunmadığı sürece işletmenin sürekliliği esasını kullanmaktan sorumludur.

Üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlar, Grup'un finansal raporlama sürecinin gözetiminden sorumludur.

#### 5. Bağımsız Denetçinin Finansal Tabloların Bağımsız Denetimine İlişkin Sorumlulukları

Bir bağımsız denetimde, biz bağımsız denetçilerin sorumlulukları şunlardır:

Amacımız, bir bütün olarak finansal tabloların hata veya hile kaynaklı önemli yanlışlık içerip içermediğine ilişkin makul güvence elde etmek ve görüşümüzü içeren bir bağımsız denetçi raporu düzenlemektir. BDS'lere uygun olarak yürütülen bir bağımsız denetim sonucunda verilen makul güvence; yüksek bir güvence seviyesidir ancak, var olan önemli bir yanlışlığın her zaman tespit edileceğini garanti etmez. Yanlışlıklar hata veya hile kaynaklı olabilir. Yanlışlıkların, tek başına veya toplu olarak, finansal tablo kullanıcılarının bu tablolara istinaden alacakları ekonomik kararları etkilemesi makul ölçüde bekleniyorsa bu yanlışlıklar önemli olarak kabul edilir.

BDS'lere uygun olarak yürütülen bir bağımsız denetimin gereği olarak, bağımsız denetim boyunca mesleki muhakememizi kullanmakta ve mesleki şüpheciliğimizi sürdürmekteyiz. Tarafımızca ayrıca:

- Konsolide finansal tablolardaki hata veya hile kaynaklı "önemli yanlışlık" riskleri belirlenmekte ve değerlendirilmekte; bu risklere karşılık veren denetim prosedürleri tasarlanmakta ve uygulanmakta ve görüşümüze dayanak teşkil edecek yeterli ve uygun denetim kanıtı elde edilmektedir. Hile; muvazaa, sahtekârlık, kasıtlı ihmal, gerçeğe aykırı beyan veya iç kontrol ihlali fiillerini içerebildiğinden, hile kaynaklı önemli bir yanlışlığı tespit edememe riski, hata kaynaklı önemli bir yanlışlığı tespit edememe riskinden yüksektir.

- Grup'un iç kontrolünün etkinliğine ilişkin bir görüş bildirmek amacıyla değil ama duruma uygun denetim prosedürlerini tasarlamak amacıyla denetimle ilgili iç kontrol değerlendirilmektedir.

- Yönetim tarafından kullanılan muhasebe politikalarının uygunluğu ile yapılan muhasebe tahminlerinin ve ilgili açıklamaların makul olup olmadığı değerlendirilmektedir.

- Elde edilen denetim kanıtlarına dayanarak, Grup'un sürekliliğini devam ettirme kabiliyetine ilişkin ciddi şüphe oluşturabilecek olay veya şartlarla ilgili önemli bir belirsizliğin mevcut olup olmadığı hakkında ve yönetimin işletmenin sürekliliği esasını kullanmasının uygunluğu hakkında sonuca varılmaktadır. Önemli bir belirsizliğin mevcut olduğu sonucuna varmamız hâlinde, raporumuzda, konsolide finansal tablolardaki ilgili açıklamalara dikkat çekmemiz ya da bu açıklamaların yetersiz olması durumunda olumlu görüş dışında bir görüş vermemiz gerekmektedir. Vardığımız sonuçlar, bağımsız denetçi raporu tarihine kadar elde edilen denetim kanıtlarına dayanmaktadır. Bununla birlikte, gelecekteki olay veya şartlar Grup'un sürekliliğini sona erdirebilir.

- Konsolide finansal tabloların, açıklamalar dâhil olmak üzere, genel sunumu, yapısı ve içeriği ile bu tabloların, temelini oluşturan işlem ve olayları gerçeğe uygun sunumu sağlayacak şekilde yansıtıp yansıtmadığı değerlendirilmektedir.

- Konsolide finansal tablolar hakkında görüş vermek amacıyla, Grup içerisindeki veya faaliyet bölümlerine ilişkin finansal bilgiler hakkında yeterli ve uygun denetim kanıtı elde edilmektedir. Grup denetiminin yönlendirilmesinden, gözetiminden ve yürütülmesinden sorumluyuz.

Diğer hususların yanı sıra, denetim sırasında tespit ettiğimiz önemli iç kontrol eksiklikleri dâhil olmak üzere, bağımsız denetimin planlanan kapsamı ve zamanlaması ile önemli denetim bulgularını üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlara bildirmekteyiz.

Bağımsızlığa ilişkin etik hükümlere uygunluk sağladığımızı üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlara bildirmiş bulunmaktayız. Ayrıca bağımsızlık üzerinde etkisi olduğu düşünülebilecek tüm ilişkiler ve diğer hususları ve - varsa- ilgili önlemleri üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlara iletmış bulunmaktayız.

Üst yönetimden sorumlu olanlara bildirilen konular arasından, cari döneme ait konsolide finansal tabloların bağımsız denetiminde en çok önem arz eden konuları yani kilit denetim konularını belirlemekteyiz. Mevzuatın konunun kamuya açıklanmasına izin vermediği durumlarda veya konuyu kamuya açıklamanın doğuracağı olumsuz sonuçların, kamuya açıklamanın doğuracağı kamu yararını aşacağına makul şekilde beklendiği oldukça istisnai durumlarda, ilgili hususun bağımsız denetçi raporumuzda bildirilmemesine karar verebiliriz.

## B) Dikkat Çekilen Husus

Grup'un Türkiye Finansal Raporlama Standartları'na uygun olarak 31 Aralık 2019 tarihi itibarıyla düzenlenmiş konsolide finansal tablolarının denetimi bir başka denetim şirketi tarafından gerçekleştirilmiştir. Söz konusu denetim şirketi, 17 Şubat 2020 tarihli bağımsız denetim raporunda 31 Aralık 2019 tarihi itibarıyla düzenlenmiş olan konsolide finansal tablolar üzerinde olumlu görüş beyan etmiştir.

**C) Mevzuattan Kaynaklanan Diğer Yükümlülükler**

6102 sayılı Türk Ticaret Kanunu'nun ("TTK") 402. Maddesi'nin dördüncü fıkrası uyarınca, Grup'un 1 Ocak – 31 Aralık 2020 hesap döneminde defter tutma düzeninin, kanun ile şirket esas sözleşmesinin finansal raporlamaya ilişkin hükümlerine uygun olmadığına dair önemli bir hususa rastlanmamıştır.

TTK'nın 402. Maddesi'nin dördüncü fıkrası uyarınca, Yönetim Kurulu tarafımıza denetim kapsamında istenen açıklamaları yapmış ve istenen belgeleri vermiştir.

Bu bağımsız denetimi yürütüp sonuçlandıran sorumlu denetçi Aykut Halit'tir.

EREN Bağımsız Denetim A.Ş.

Member Firm of Grant Thornton International

Aykut Halit

Sorumlu Ortak Baş Denetçi

İstanbul, 17 Şubat 2021

**FONET BİLGİ TEKNOLOJİLERİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ**

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2020**

To the General Assembly of

Fonet Bilgi Teknolojileri Anonim Şirketi

**A) Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

**1. Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Fonet Bilgi Teknolojileri Anonim Şirketi (the "Company") and its subsidiary (collectively referred to as the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended and the notes to the consolidated financial statements and a summary of significant accounting policies and consolidated financial statement notes.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Turkish Financial Reporting Standards ("TFRS").

## **2. Basis for Opinion**

Our audit was conducted in accordance with the Standards on Independent Auditing (the "SIA") that are part of Turkish Standards on Auditing issued by the Public Oversight Accounting and Auditing Standards Authority (the "POA"). Our responsibilities under these standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements" section of our report. We hereby declare that we are independent of the Group in accordance with the Ethical Rules for Independent Auditors (the "Ethical Rules") and the ethical requirements regarding independent audit in regulations issued by POA that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Ethical Rules and regulations. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained during the independent audit provides a sufficient and appropriate basis for our opinion.

## **3. Key Audit Matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. Key audit matters were addressed in the context of our independent audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

According to us, the issues described below are identified as key audit matters and are reported in our report:

| <b>Key Audit Matters</b>                                           | <b>How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter</b>                            |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                                                                    |                                                                                |
| <b>Test of intangible assets capitalized within the enterprise</b> |                                                                                |
| <i>Development Costs</i>                                           | The following procedures have been applied for the audit of development costs. |

In the consolidated financial statements of the Group dated 31 December 2020, the net book value of development costs is in the amount of TL 72.646.597 which comprise 67 % of the Group's total assets. In 2020, development costs in the amount of TL 16.590.471 have been capitalized. The Group takes into account TAS 38 "Intangible Assets " and the explanations in Note 2 in the capitalization of costs incurred in relation development costs.

The Group capitalizes the costs of personnel working on the software development processes and consulting services obtained within the scope of development activities for projects which are expected to provide cash flows and for which feasibility studies have been completed.

Capitalization is performed according to the rates determined within the framework of the estimates and assumptions made by the management and project managers and the time the personnel spend on development activities.

Capitalization calculations have been determined as a key audit matter since it constitutes a significant portion of the Group's financial statements and includes significant estimations of management.

Explanations regarding the Group's accounting policies with regards to intangible assets are disclosed in Note 2 and Note 12.

- It was understood how the criteria in TAS 38 Intangible Assets were met by discussing with the Group management. Details of the projects and feasibility studies of future economic benefits of the project were understood by interviewing the project managers.

- Project-based costs related to capitalized costs were detailed and reviewed by the movement table of intangible assets.

- For the testing of personnel costs associated with the projects, each project was broken down on the basis of staff and capitalized costs and has been verified with payrolls.

- The personnel subject to the capitalization were selected by sampling method and interviews were performed and the development activities realized within the scope of the projects they were involved in were understood.

- Regarding external consultancy, the contents of the consultancy received were understood and detailed tests were carried out regarding their amounts.

Compliance of disclosures and notes in the consolidated financial statements regarding development costs within the scope of TAS 38 have been evaluated.

### 3. Key Audit Matters (Continued)

| Key Audit Matters                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
| <b>Revenue recognition</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
| <p>When the Group fulfils (or brings) the obligation to perform by transferring a committed goods or service to its customer, the revenue is included in the financial statements.</p> <p>The majority of the group's revenue consists of sales of Fonet HIS software and sales of services and hardware products related to the sale.</p> <p>Due to the nature of the operations of the Group, there is a risk of not separating the amounts corresponding to the periods by evaluating the services it sells and collects throughout the contract.</p> <p>Based on the above-mentioned explanations, in accordance with the periodicity principle of sales, revenue recognition has been determined as key audit matter whether the revenue of contractual services in this case is recorded in the correct period.</p> <p>Explanations regarding the Group's revenue-related accounting policies and amounts are included in Note 2 and Note 20.</p> | <p>In our audit, the following procedures have been followed to record revenue accurately and accurately:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- The revenue process of the Group and the design and implementation of the controls designed by the management in this process were examined. Assurances were carried out for general controls of both operational and financial information systems applications in the process.</li> <li>- Contracts with customers were examined and the effects of contract items on revenue were evaluated. The terms of the contracts are determined.</li> <li>- Within the scope of audit works, service sales data and records were tested on a sample basis. In addition, the procedures for the relevant account correlation and analysis were applied using the material verification procedures and data analytics tools on revenue.</li> <li>- In order to test the integrity and accuracy of the data used in these studies, the data obtained from accounting systems and collection information were compared.</li> </ul> <p>Compliance of disclosures and notes in the consolidated financial statements regarding revenue within the scope of TFRS 15 have been evaluated.</p> |

### 3. Key Audit Matters (Continued))

| Key Audit Matters                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Recoverability of trade receivables</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
| <p>As of 31 December 2020, trade receivables in the amount of TL 17.310.370 constitute an important part of the consolidated financial statements.</p> <p>In determining the provision for impairment calculated for trade receivables, factors such as the ability of the debtor to pay, the data regarding the receivables that were not collected in previous periods, the extraordinary conditions arising in the current sector and the current economic environment, the guarantees received from the customers, the payment performances of the customers and the maturity analysis of the receivables are taken into consideration and estimates made according to these studies are accounted for.</p> <p>In this context, this issue was identified as one of the key audit matters, since the determination of the amount of impairment allowance for trade receivables includes significant level of management judgment and assumptions.</p> <p>Explanations regarding the Group's trade receivables accounting policies and amounts are included in Note 2 and Note 7.</p> | <p>Our audit procedures in this area include the following.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- The process regarding the collection follow-up of the Group's trade receivables was analysed, and the design and operational effectiveness of the internal controls for credit risk were tested in the process.</li><li>- Aging study of receivables was analysed analytically and the collection turnover rate was compared with the previous period.</li><li>- Whether there is any dispute or lawsuit regarding the collection was investigated and the recoverability of the receivables was evaluated.</li><li>- For the trade receivables, the letters of reconciliation were sent and the existence of the receivable and the accuracy of the balances were tested.</li><li>- Some of the trade receivables have been tested with alternative methods, and the accuracy of the balances has been checked by checking the contract, receipt, invoice and collection.</li></ul> <p>Compliance of disclosures and notes in the consolidated financial statements regarding the Group's trade receivables within the scope of TFRS's have been evaluated.</p> |

### 4. Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Group management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with TFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

#### **5. Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Responsibilities of independent auditors in an independent audit are as follows:

Our aim is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an independent auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance expressed as a result of an independent audit conducted in accordance with SIA is a high level of assurance but does not guarantee that a material misstatement will always be detected. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an independent audit conducted in accordance with SIA, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement in the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Assess the internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our independent auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence. We also communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

#### **B) Attention to Matters**

The audit of the Group's consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards for the year ended 31 December 2019 was carried out by another auditor in which an unmodified opinion was expressed in the independent audit report issued on 17 February 2020.

#### **C) Other Responsibilities Arising from Regulatory Requirements**

No matter has come to our attention that is significant according to subparagraph 4 of Article 402 of the Turkish Commercial Code ("TCC") No. 6102 and that causes us to believe that the Company's bookkeeping activities concerning the period from 1 January to 31 December 2020 are not in compliance with the TCC and provisions of the Company's articles of association related to financial reporting.

The responsible auditor who conducted and concluded this independent audit is Aykut Halit.

EREN Bağımsız Denetim A.Ş.

Member Firm of Grant Thornton International

Aykut Halit

Partner

Istanbul, 17 February 2021

# Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)

|                                |              |
|--------------------------------|--------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL           |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Consolidated |

|                                                                        | Footnote Reference | Current Period<br>31.12.2020 | Previous Period<br>31.12.2019 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| <b>Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)</b>                 |                    |                              |                               |
| <b>Assets [abstract]</b>                                               |                    |                              |                               |
| <b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>                                                  |                    |                              |                               |
| Cash and cash equivalents                                              | 5                  | 8.620.349                    | 2.927.899                     |
| Trade Receivables                                                      | 7                  | 16.521.988                   | 7.650.170                     |
| Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties                           | 7                  | 16.521.988                   | 7.650.170                     |
| Other Receivables                                                      | 8                  | 158.469                      | 213.821                       |
| Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties                           | 8                  | 158.469                      | 213.821                       |
| Inventories                                                            | 9                  | 1.293.810                    | 522.616                       |
| Prepayments                                                            | 10                 | 931.123                      | 640.520                       |
| Prepayments to Unrelated Parties                                       | 10                 | 931.123                      | 640.520                       |
| Current Tax Assets                                                     | 25                 | 54.945                       | 92.995                        |
| Other current assets                                                   | 17                 | 41.608                       | 25.756                        |
| Other Current Assets Due From Unrelated Parties                        | 17                 | 41.608                       | 25.756                        |
| <b>SUB-TOTAL</b>                                                       |                    | <b>27.622.292</b>            | <b>12.073.777</b>             |
| <b>Total current assets</b>                                            |                    | <b>27.622.292</b>            | <b>12.073.777</b>             |
| <b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>                                              |                    |                              |                               |
| Trade Receivables                                                      | 7                  | 788.382                      | 0                             |
| Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties                           | 7                  | 788.382                      | 0                             |
| Other Receivables                                                      | 8                  | 39.380                       | 39.380                        |
| Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties                           | 8                  | 39.380                       | 39.380                        |
| Property, plant and equipment                                          | 11                 | 4.015.673                    | 4.726.109                     |
| Other property, plant and equipment                                    | 11                 | 4.015.673                    | 4.726.109                     |
| Right of Use Assets                                                    | 13                 | 1.237.246                    | 1.416.058                     |
| Intangible assets and goodwill                                         | 12                 | 72.646.597                   | 58.579.889                    |
| Other intangible assets                                                | 12                 | 72.646.597                   | 58.579.889                    |
| Prepayments                                                            | 10                 | 722.604                      | 773.211                       |
| Prepayments to Unrelated Parties                                       | 10                 | 722.604                      | 773.211                       |
| Deferred Tax Asset                                                     | 25                 | 1.658.818                    | 1.713.106                     |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>                                        |                    | <b>81.108.700</b>            | <b>67.247.753</b>             |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                                    |                    | <b>108.730.992</b>           | <b>79.321.530</b>             |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>                                          |                    |                              |                               |
| <b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>                                             |                    |                              |                               |
| Current Borrowings                                                     | 6                  | 1.469.382                    | 1.187.593                     |
| Current Borrowings From Unrelated Parties                              | 6                  | 1.469.382                    | 1.187.593                     |
| Bank Loans                                                             | 6                  | 888.948                      | 792.414                       |
| Lease Liabilities                                                      | 6                  | 580.434                      | 395.179                       |
| Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings                              | 6                  | 0                            | 65.418                        |
| Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings from Unrelated Parties       | 6                  | 0                            | 65.418                        |
| Bank Loans                                                             | 6                  | 0                            | 65.418                        |
| Other Financial Liabilities                                            | 6                  | 250.448                      | 212.168                       |
| Trade Payables                                                         | 7                  | 1.001.658                    | 1.368.436                     |
| Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties                                    | 7                  | 1.001.658                    | 1.368.436                     |
| Employee Benefit Obligations                                           | 16                 | 2.795.313                    | 2.471.601                     |
| Other Payables                                                         |                    | 1.864.592                    | 651.341                       |
| Other Payables to Related Parties                                      | 24                 | 1.271.169                    | 0                             |
| Other Payables to Unrelated Parties                                    | 8                  | 593.423                      | 651.341                       |
| Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities                        | 10                 | 1.189.161                    | 2.291.805                     |
| Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities from Unrelated Parties | 10                 | 1.189.161                    | 2.291.805                     |
| Current provisions                                                     |                    | 759.006                      | 883.326                       |
| Current provisions for employee benefits                               | 16                 | 329.831                      | 299.181                       |
| Other current provisions                                               | 15                 | 429.175                      | 584.145                       |
| Other Current Liabilities                                              |                    | 25.773                       | 0                             |
| Other Current Liabilities to Unrelated Parties                         | 17                 | 25.773                       | 0                             |
| <b>SUB-TOTAL</b>                                                       |                    | <b>9.355.333</b>             | <b>9.131.688</b>              |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>                                       |                    | <b>9.355.333</b>             | <b>9.131.688</b>              |
| <b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>                                         |                    |                              |                               |
| Long Term Borrowings                                                   | 6                  | 737.192                      | 1.020.879                     |
| Long Term Borrowings From Unrelated Parties                            | 6                  | 737.192                      | 1.020.879                     |

|                                                                                               |    |             |            |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|-------------|------------|
| Lease Liabilities                                                                             | 6  | 737.192     | 1.020.879  |
| Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities                                               | 10 | 792.774     | 0          |
| Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities from Unrelated Parties                        | 10 | 792.774     | 0          |
| Non-current provisions                                                                        | 16 | 1.042.688   | 902.491    |
| Non-current provisions for employee benefits                                                  | 16 | 1.042.688   | 902.491    |
| Deferred Tax Liabilities                                                                      | 25 | 1.931.330   | 1.353.888  |
| Total non-current liabilities                                                                 |    | 4.503.984   | 3.277.258  |
| Total liabilities                                                                             |    | 13.859.317  | 12.408.946 |
| EQUITY                                                                                        |    |             |            |
| Equity attributable to owners of parent                                                       |    | 94.871.675  | 66.912.584 |
| Issued capital                                                                                | 18 | 40.000.000  | 40.000.000 |
| Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will not be Reclassified in Profit or Loss | 18 | -563.392    | -783.508   |
| Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Remeasurement                                               | 18 | -563.392    | -783.508   |
| Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans                                     | 18 | -563.392    | -783.508   |
| Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits                                                 | 18 | 2.281.006   | 1.749.772  |
| Legal Reserves                                                                                | 18 | 2.281.006   | 1.749.772  |
| Prior Years' Profits or Losses                                                                |    | 25.415.086  | 11.295.290 |
| Current Period Net Profit Or Loss                                                             | 18 | 27.738.975  | 14.651.030 |
| Total equity                                                                                  |    | 94.871.675  | 66.912.584 |
| Total Liabilities and Equity                                                                  |    | 108.730.992 | 79.321.530 |

# Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

|                                |              |
|--------------------------------|--------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL           |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Consolidated |

|                                                                                                            | Footnote Reference | Current Period<br>01.01.2020 - 31.12.2020 | Previous Period<br>01.01.2019 - 31.12.2019 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| <b>Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income</b>                                          |                    |                                           |                                            |
| <b>PROFIT (LOSS)</b>                                                                                       |                    |                                           |                                            |
| Revenue                                                                                                    | 19                 | 64.919.843                                | 49.104.006                                 |
| Cost of sales                                                                                              | 19                 | -32.627.749                               | -29.924.672                                |
| GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS                                                             |                    | 32.292.094                                | 19.179.334                                 |
| GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)                                                                                        |                    | 32.292.094                                | 19.179.334                                 |
| General Administrative Expenses                                                                            | 20                 | -6.464.013                                | -5.196.207                                 |
| Marketing Expenses                                                                                         | 20                 | -1.085.588                                | -1.346.260                                 |
| Research and development expense                                                                           | 20                 | -17.750                                   | -4.447                                     |
| Other Income from Operating Activities                                                                     | 21                 | 4.110.412                                 | 4.104.516                                  |
| Other Expenses from Operating Activities                                                                   | 21                 | -190.923                                  | -586.632                                   |
| PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES                                                                    |                    | 28.644.232                                | 16.150.304                                 |
| Investment Activity Income                                                                                 | 22                 | 293.420                                   | 584.126                                    |
| PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING INCOME (EXPENSE)                                                            |                    | 28.937.652                                | 16.734.430                                 |
| Finance income                                                                                             | 23                 | 32.283                                    | 0                                          |
| Finance costs                                                                                              | 23                 | -559.537                                  | -535.702                                   |
| PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE TAX                                                       |                    | 28.410.398                                | 16.198.728                                 |
| Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing Operations                                                                | 25                 | -671.423                                  | -1.547.698                                 |
| Deferred Tax (Expense) Income                                                                              | 25                 | -671.423                                  | -1.547.698                                 |
| PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS                                                                   |                    | 27.738.975                                | 14.651.030                                 |
| PROFIT (LOSS)                                                                                              |                    | 27.738.975                                | 14.651.030                                 |
| <b>Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]</b>                                                           |                    |                                           |                                            |
| Non-controlling Interests                                                                                  |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Owners of Parent                                                                                           |                    | 27.738.975                                | 14.651.030                                 |
| <b>Earnings per share [abstract]</b>                                                                       |                    |                                           |                                            |
| <b>Earnings per share [line items]</b>                                                                     |                    |                                           |                                            |
| <b>Basic earnings per share</b>                                                                            |                    |                                           |                                            |
| <b>Diluted Earnings Per Share</b>                                                                          |                    |                                           |                                            |
| <b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>                                                                          |                    |                                           |                                            |
| Other Comprehensive Income that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss                                 |                    | 220.116                                   | -335.491                                   |
| Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans                                                  |                    | 259.188                                   | -430.117                                   |
| Taxes Relating To Components Of Other Comprehensive Income That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss |                    | -39.072                                   | 94.626                                     |
| Taxes Relating to Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans                                                  |                    | -39.072                                   | 94.626                                     |
| Other Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified to Profit or Loss                                     |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| <b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>                                                                   |                    | <b>220.116</b>                            | <b>-335.491</b>                            |
| <b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>                                                                   |                    | <b>27.959.091</b>                         | <b>14.315.539</b>                          |
| <b>Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to</b>                                                          |                    |                                           |                                            |
| Non-controlling Interests                                                                                  |                    | 0                                         | 0                                          |
| Owners of Parent                                                                                           |                    | 27.959.091                                | 14.315.539                                 |

## Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)

|                                |              |
|--------------------------------|--------------|
| Presentation Currency          | TL           |
| Nature of Financial Statements | Consolidated |

|                                                                                             | Footnote Reference | Current Period<br>01.01.2020 - 31.12.2020 | Previous Period<br>01.01.2019 - 31.12.2019 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|
| <b>Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)</b>                                            |                    |                                           |                                            |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>                                       |                    | <b>26.118.733</b>                         | <b>12.723.263</b>                          |
| Profit (Loss)                                                                               |                    | 27.738.975                                | 14.651.030                                 |
| Profit (Loss) from Continuing Operations                                                    |                    | 27.738.975                                | 14.651.030                                 |
| <b>Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss)</b>                                               |                    | <b>7.897.329</b>                          | <b>5.624.317</b>                           |
| Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense                                       | 11-12-13           | 7.147.271                                 | 5.402.771                                  |
| Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss)                               | 7                  | -321.007                                  | 571.229                                    |
| Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss) of Receivables                | 7                  | -321.007                                  | 571.229                                    |
| Adjustments for provisions                                                                  |                    | 276.300                                   | 64.596                                     |
| Adjustments for (Reversal of) Provisions Related with Employee Benefits                     | 16                 | 431.270                                   | 30.216                                     |
| Adjustments for (Reversal of) Lawsuit and/or Penalty Provisions                             | 15                 | -154.970                                  | 34.380                                     |
| Adjustments for Interest (Income) Expenses                                                  |                    | 123.342                                   | 301.912                                    |
| Adjustments for Interest Income                                                             | 23                 | 72.516                                    | 203.761                                    |
| Deferred Financial Expense from Credit Purchases                                            | 21                 | 64.846                                    | 115.060                                    |
| Unearned Financial Income from Credit Sales                                                 | 21                 | -14.020                                   | -16.909                                    |
| Adjustments for Tax (Income) Expenses                                                       | 25                 | 671.423                                   | 1.547.698                                  |
| Other adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)                                                | 10                 | 0                                         | -2.263.889                                 |
| <b>Changes in Working Capital</b>                                                           |                    | <b>-9.437.571</b>                         | <b>-7.267.526</b>                          |
| Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade accounts receivable                            | 7                  | -9.404.039                                | 161.908                                    |
| Decrease (Increase) in Trade Accounts Receivables from Unrelated Parties                    | 7                  | -9.404.039                                | 161.908                                    |
| Adjustments for Decrease (Increase) in Other Receivables Related with Operations            | 8                  | -146.594                                  | -46.859                                    |
| Decrease (Increase) in Other Unrelated Party Receivables Related with Operations            | 8                  | -146.594                                  | -46.859                                    |
| Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories                                          | 9                  | -771.194                                  | 165.249                                    |
| Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade accounts payable                               | 7                  | -352.758                                  | -646.232                                   |
| Increase (Decrease) in Trade Accounts Payables to Unrelated Parties                         | 7                  | -352.758                                  | -646.232                                   |
| Increase (Decrease) in Employee Benefit Liabilities                                         | 16                 | 323.712                                   | 487.648                                    |
| Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other operating payables                             | 8                  | 1.213.251                                 | -259.601                                   |
| Increase (Decrease) in Other Operating Payables to Unrelated Parties                        | 8                  | 1.213.251                                 | -259.601                                   |
| Other Adjustments for Other Increase (Decrease) in Working Capital                          | 17                 | -299.949                                  | -7.129.639                                 |
| Decrease (Increase) in Other Assets Related with Operations                                 | 17                 | -15.852                                   | 932.634                                    |
| Increase (Decrease) in Other Payables Related with Operations                               | 17                 | -284.097                                  | -8.062.273                                 |
| <b>Cash Flows from (used in) Operations</b>                                                 |                    | <b>26.198.733</b>                         | <b>13.007.821</b>                          |
| Payments Related with Provisions for Employee Benefits                                      | 16                 | -80.000                                   | -284.558                                   |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                                       |                    | <b>-20.324.731</b>                        | <b>-16.264.733</b>                         |
| Purchase of Property, Plant, Equipment and Intangible Assets                                |                    | -19.955.196                               | -14.848.675                                |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment                                                   | 11                 | -211.610                                  | -1.111.167                                 |
| Purchase of intangible assets                                                               | 12                 | -19.743.586                               | -13.737.508                                |
| Other inflows (outflows) of cash                                                            |                    | -369.535                                  | -1.416.058                                 |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>                                       |                    | <b>-101.552</b>                           | <b>374.323</b>                             |
| Repayments of borrowings                                                                    | 6                  | -29.036                                   | 578.084                                    |
| Loan Repayments                                                                             | 6                  | -29.036                                   | 578.084                                    |
| Interest paid                                                                               | 23                 | -72.516                                   | -203.761                                   |
| NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BEFORE EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES | 5                  | 5.692.450                                 | -3.167.147                                 |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents                                        | 5                  | 5.692.450                                 | -3.167.147                                 |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD</b>                             | 5                  | <b>2.927.899</b>                          | <b>6.095.046</b>                           |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD</b>                                   |                    | <b>8.620.349</b>                          | <b>2.927.899</b>                           |

[illegible]

|                                           |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|-------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|------------|--|----------|--|--|-----------|------------|------------|------------|--|------------|
| Current Period<br>01.01.2020 - 31.12.2020 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Decrease through Other Distributions to Owners                                                                                                                                                                                                       |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share Transactions                                                                                                                                                                                              |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Increase (Decrease) through Share-Based Payment Transactions                                                                                                                                                                                         |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary                                                                                                                                                                                                              |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control, equity                                                                                                                             |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders                                                                                                                                                                                                        |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Increase through Other Contributions by Owners                                                                                                                                                                                                       |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied                                         |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value of Time Value of Options and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied                 |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value of Foreign Currency Basis Spreads and Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge Accounting is Applied        |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity                                                                                                                                                                                                    |    |            |  |          |  |  |           |            |            |            |  |            |
|                                           | Equity at end of period                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | 19 | 40.000.000 |  | -563.392 |  |  | 2.281.006 | 25.415.086 | 27.738.975 | 94.871.675 |  | 94.871.675 |